



21 June 2023

neonlightsupermarket

By email: fyi-request-22993-d58227b1@requests.fyi.org.nz

Tēnā koe neonlightsupermarket

### **Official information request for Stage Two Law Courses - Grades**

I refer to your requests for information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) dated 3 June 2023.

*Would you be able to provide for each of the following papers:*

*LAWS 121: Introduction to New Zealand Legal System LAWS 122: Introduction to Case Law LAWS 123: Introduction to Statute Law LAWS 211: The Law of Contract LAWS 212: The Law of Torts LAWS 213: Public Law LAWS 214: Criminal Law LAWS 297: Legal Research, Writing and Mooting*

*The following data for the years 2022, 2021 and 2020:*

- (1) The grade distribution for students' final scores (broken down by letter grade, e.g. A+, A, A-, etc.),*
- (2) The number of students who completed the paper, and*
- (3) The mean and median final marks for the paper (percentage)*

**(1) The grade distribution for students' final scores (broken down by letter grade, e.g. A+, A, A-, etc.),**

**(2) The number of students who completed the paper**

Information relating to grade distributions and numbers of students is contained in the attached document.

**(3) The mean and median final marks for the paper (percentage)**

<b>2022</b>	<b>Mean %</b>	<b>Median %</b>
LAWS 121	64	68
LAWS 122	59	63
LAWS 123	62	66
LAWS 211	58	60

LAWS 212	62	64
LAWS 213	64	65
LAWS 214	64	65
LAWS 297	72	72
<b>2021</b>		
	<b>Mean %</b>	<b>Median %</b>
LAWS 121	66	72
LAWS 122	62	65
LAWS 123	62	65
LAWS 211	62	63
LAWS 212	63	65
LAWS 213	66	67
LAWS 214	65	67
LAWS 297	70	71
<b>2020</b>		
	<b>Mean %</b>	<b>Median %</b>
LAWS 121	66	68
LAWS 122	61	67
LAWS 123	63	69
LAWS 211	65	67
LAWS 212	65	66
LAWS 213	68	68
LAWS 214	69	70
LAWS 297	71	72

Please note, as per Section 12 of the Act, requests for official information may only be made by New Zealand citizens or permanent residents, or people in New Zealand, or a body corporate which is incorporated in New Zealand or has a place of business in New Zealand. In the event of future requests we may require you to provide evidence to confirm your eligibility to make official information requests.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of the decisions made regarding this request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz) or freephone 0800 802 602.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact me at [oiarequests@vuw.ac.nz](mailto:oiarequests@vuw.ac.nz).

Ngā mihi nui

OIA Team  
 Official Information and Privacy  
 Legal Services  
**Te Herenga Waka—Victoria University of Wellington**